

GAHC010268402022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/18/2023

REJIYA KHATUN
D/O LATE MATAB KHA,
W/O NUR MIYA,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRACHARA, MOUZA TITAPANI, PS
KALGACHIYA, DIST BARPETA, ASSAM, 781319

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF AKBAR KHA AND HIS LEGAL HEIRS- .
NAMELY-

1.1:NUR NAHAR KHAN
W/O. LATE AKBAR KHA.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRA RESERVE
MOUZA TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781319

1.2:ABDUL MOZID KHAN
S/O AKBAR KHA.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRA RESERVE
MOUZA TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781319

1.3:NOOR MAHAMMAD KHAN
S/O LATE AKBAR KHA.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRA RESERVE
MOUZA TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA

DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781319

1.4:NURUL HUSSAIN KHAN
S/O LATE AKBAR KHA.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRA RESERVE
MOUZA TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781319

1.5:SHELIMA YASMIN KHAN
D/O LATE AKBAR KHA

W/O. FAZLUR RAHMAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - BARBHITA
MOUZA-TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA
P.O. BARBHITA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 7813321.

1.6:SEMINA YASMIN KHAN
D/O LATE AKBAR KHA.
W/O. SHOHIDUL IALAM

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - TARAKANDI
MOUZA - BAGHBAR
PS - KALGACHIYA
P.O. TARAKANDI
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM- 781321.

2:MOMREJ KHA

S/O ALTAB KHAN.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRA RESERVE
MOUZA TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781319

3:KASHEM KHA
S/O ALTAB KHAN.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRA RESERVE
MOUZA TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA

DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781319

4:SHIRAJ KHA
S/O ALTAB KHAN.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRA RESERVE
MOUZA TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781319

5:DULUMAN NESSA
D/O ALTAB KHAN.
W/O FARHAN ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SHEWRA RESERVE
MOUZA TITAPANI
PS KALGACHIYA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781319

6:SHAMINA KHATUN
D/O ALTAB KHAN

W/O SAMSUL
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE TARAKANDI
MOUZA BAGHBAR
PS BAGHBAR
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781321

7:KHORSED KHA
S/O PARAN KHA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE TARAKANDI
MOUZA BAGHBAR
PS BAGHBAR
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 78132

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K R PATGIRI, MS K BARMAN,MS CHITRALEKHA
DAS,MS. U HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : A RAHMAN (R, MD I H LASKAR (R-3,6),MR. R A MAZUMDER
(R- 2,4,5,7),MD I H LASKAR (R- 2,4,5,7)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

ORDER

Date : 26.03.2026

Heard Ms. D. Devi, learned counsel appearing for the appellant. Also heard Mr. R. A. Mazumder, learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

Mr. R. A. Mazumder, learned counsel, submits that the arguing counsel Md. I. H. Laskar, has been recently engaged as an Additional Public Prosecutor in Cachar, and accordingly seeks posting the matter after a week to make alternative arrangements for representing the respondents in the matter.

The prayer is not opposed.

Repost the matter on 12.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant